Docket No. UT-053098 Declaration of Dennis Pappas December 21, 2005 Attachment F Page 1 of 2



Announcement Date: Effective Date: Document Number: Notification Category: Target Audience: Subject: September 20, 2004 September 20, 2004 TRNG.09.20.04.F.02051.IMARel16.0ClassOffering Training Notification CLECs, Resellers CMP – IMA Release 16.0 Pre-Recorded Web Conference Offering Level 1 Not Applicable

Summary of Change:

Associated CR Number or System

Level of Change:

Release Number:

Qwest Wholesale Training is pleased to announce the posting of the training materials for IMA Release 16.0. The training materials have been posted to the web site at the following url: <u>http://www.qwest.com/wholesale/training/coursecatalog.html</u>. In addition to the downloadable training documents, Qwest will also be offering a pre-recorded web conference that will walk participants through the release changes outlined in the training documents.

Effective September 27, the pre-recorded web conference for IMA Release 16.0 will be available for CLEC use. No registration is required to access the pre-recorded web conference for IMA Release 16.0. Please follow the instructions listed in the "**Overview and Access Instructions**" document located on the course catalog page

http://www.qwest.com/wholesale/training/coursecatalog.html under the course title "IMA Release 16.0 CLEC Overview"

The Qwest Wholesale Training web site has been updated to reflect the IMA Release 16.0 class addition.

To view a complete listing of Qwest Wholesale instructor-led courses with class dates and locations and register for training, please visit http://www.gwest.com/wholesale/training/course_sched_reg.html.

If you have questions or comments, please contact Rachel Ruiz, Registration Coordinator, at (303) 382-5800 or <u>rachel.ruiz@qwest.com</u>.

Note: In cases of conflict between the changes implemented through this notification and any CLEC interconnection agreement (whether based on the Qwest SGAT or not), the rates, terms and conditions of such interconnection agreement shall prevail as between Qwest and the CLEC party to such interconnection agreement.

The Qwest Wholesale Web Site provides a comprehensive catalog of detailed information on Qwest products and services including specific descriptions on doing business with Qwest. All information provided on the site describes current activities and process.

Prior to any modifications to existing activities or processes described on the web site, wholesale customers will receive written notification announcing the upcoming change.

If you would like to unsubscribe to mailouts please go to the "Subscribe/Unsubscribe" web site and follow the unsubscribe instructions. The site is located at: http://www.qwest.com/wholesale/notices/cnla/maillist.html

Docket No. UT-053098 Declaration of Dennis Pappas December 21, 2005 Attachment F Page 2 of 2

Helpful Hint: When visiting an updated Web site, be sure to click Reload in Netscape or select Refresh from the File menu in Internet Explorer to view the updated page. Otherwise you may be looking at a cached page that does not include the updates.

Comment Cycle:

No formal comment cycle applies. CLECs who feel the change(s) described in this Level 1 notification alter(s) CLEC operating procedures should immediately contact the Qwest CMP Manager, by e-mail, at <u>cmpcr@qwest.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Qwest